

San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership High Desert Regional Steering Committee Meeting (HDRSC)

Tuesday, July 11, 2023 • 02:00 p.m. to 3:30 p.m. City of Barstow City Council Chambers Room 220 East Mountain View Suite A Barstow, CA 92311

Livestream Meeting Link:

2023/07/11 02:00 PM Subcommittee Meeting Desert Regional Steering Committee - Web Outline - City of Barstow, California (iqm2.com)

AGENDA

OPENING REMARKS	PRESENTER
A. Call to Order (3 minutes)B. Welcome and Introductions (10 minutes)C. Public Comment	Sharon Green Public Comment
REPORTS & UPDATES	
 D. Regional Board Member Representatives (3 mins each) a. City of Hesperia Representative b. City of Barstow Representative c. Town of Apple Valley Representative d. City of Victorville Representative e. City of Adelanto f. Desert HPN Chair / Regional Steering Committee g. Family Assistance Program h. Victor Valley Family Resource Center/Countywide Chair i. Rescue Mission j. Office of Homeless Services 	Member/Designee Member/Designee Member/Designee Member/Designee Jiimmy Waldron/Designee Darryl Evey/Designee Sharon Green/Designee Dawn Quigg/Designee Kristin Stevens/Desiignee
CONSENT ITEMS (5 mins)	
E. Approve Minutes from the June Meeting	Sharon Green
PRESENTATIONS (15 mins)	
F. Coordinated Entry System Annual Review	Kimberly Starrs/Designee
DISCUSSIONS (15 mins)	
G. HDRSC Formation Ad HOC Committee for Regional-wide Coordination H. Update HHAP 3	Darryl Evey Sharon Green
CLOSING	
I. HDRSC Member News, Updates, Issues and Announcements (30 sec plugs) J. Adjournment	HPN Members/Attendees Sharon Green
Next Meeting: High Desert Regional Steering Committee will next meeting: Tuesday, August 8, 2023 2:00pm – 3:30pm City of Barstow Council Chambers 220 East Mountain View Suite A Barstow, CA 92311	

Mission Statement

The Mission of the San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership is to provide a system of care that is inclusive, well planned, coordinated and evaluated and is accessible to all who are homeless and those at-risk of becoming homeless.

THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY HOMELESS PARTNERSHIP MEETING FACILITY IS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. IF ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICES OR OTHER AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES ARE NEEDED IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC MEETING, REQUESTS SHOULD BE MADE THROUGH THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PARTNERSHIP MEETING. THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES TELEPHONE NUMBER IS (909) 501-0610 AND THE OFFICE IS LOCATED AT 560 E. HOSPITATLITY LANE, SUITE 200, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408-0044. https://sbcounty.gov/

AGENDA AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION CAN BE OBTAINED AT 560 E. HOSPITATLITY LANE, SUITE 200, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408-0044 OR BY EMAIL: HOMELESSRFP@HSS.SBCOUNTY.GOV.



Tuesday, June 13, 2023 • 2:00 p.m. to 3:30 p.m. City of Barstow -City Council Chambers Room 220 East Mountain View St, Suite A Barstow, CA 92311

SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES

Opening Remarks

A. Call to Order / Roll Call:

Present: Chair Sharon Green, Victor Valley Family Resource Center, Co- Chair, Paul Courtney, City of Barstow; Dawn Quigg, Victor Valley Rescue Mission; Stephanie Vargas, Family Assistance Program; Melinda Sayre, City of Hesperia; Jimmy Waldron, High Desert Homeless Services

New Member

B. Introduction of New Co-Chair: Mayor Dr. Paul Anthony Courtney-City of Barstow

Presentation

C. Introduction of New Agencies – Representatives from New Hope Village and Pastor Paul Jones.

Discussion Item(s)

D. Adopt the Funding Recommendations of the Homeless Housing, Assistance & Prevention Program (HHAP) Round III Evaluation Committee presented by Stephanie Navarro, SB County Office of Homeless Services: Joy Woodard, Office of Homeless Services.

Chair Sharon Green Recused herself.

Comments taken by: representatives from Victor Valley Family Resource Center and Desert Manna.

Motion to approve recommendation below by Co-Chair Courtney, seconded by Member Waldren, was approved 5-0, Paul Courtney, Dawn Quigg, Stephanie Vargas; Melinda Sayre, Jimmy Waldron. Sharon Green Recused.

Recommended Applications	Recommended Awards
Desert Manna	\$64,771
Growing Outreach	
Growing Opportunities	\$64,771
Victor Valley Family	
Resource Center	\$388,62 7

•Victorville Valley Family Resource Center be awarded 75% of the regional allocation, in the amount of \$388,627, to provide transitional housing.

Growing Outreach, Growing Opportunities be awarded \$64,771 for transitional housing (\$24,000), rental assistance (\$20,000), case management/staff (\$16,000), office supplies/equipment (\$771), housing essentials (\$1,000), outreach material (\$1,000), stipends for food hygiene, childcare, and work transportation (\$2000).
Desert Manna be awarded \$64,771 for motel vouchers (\$35,000), case management/staff (\$25,000), laundry services (\$1,500), transportation (\$2,000), and pet fees (\$1,271).

Public Comments- None

Meeting adjourned at 3:10 p.m.

******Meeting Minutes by Melinda Sayre, City of Hesperia********